DATE: 27 February 2025

B la b MY REF: Licensing Sub-Committee
y District Council YOUR REF:

CONTACT: Democratic Services
the heart of Leicestershire TEL NO: 0116 272 7708
EMAIL: committees@blaby.gov.uk

To Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee

CllIr. Nick Chapman Cllr. Janet Forey Cllr. Susan Findlay

Clir. Bev Welsh (Reserve)

Dear Councillor,

A meeting of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE will be held in the Council Chamber -
Council Offices, Narborough on FRIDAY, 7 MARCH 2025 at 1.00 p.m. for the transaction of
the following business and your attendance is requested.

Yours faithfully
Y
V(]
W

Gemma Dennis
Monitoring Officer

B disability | Blaby District Council Council Offices Desford Road Narborough Leicestershire LE19 2EP
B confident|  Telephone: 0116 275 0555 Web:: www.blaby.gov.uk This document is printed on recycled paper
EMPLOYER


http://www.blaby.gov.uk/

AGENDA

Election of Chairman
Apologies for Absence
Disclosures of Interests from Members

To receive disclosures of interests from Members (i.e. the existence and the nature
of those interests in respect of items on this agenda).

Application to Vary a Premises Licence - Morrisons, 29 Pochin Street, Croft,
Leicestershire LE9 3HA. (Pages 3 - 60)

To consider the report of the Licensing Team Leader (enclosed).



Agenda Item 4

Blaby District Council
Licensing Sub-Committee

Date of Meeting 7 March 2025

Title of Report Application to vary a premises licence-Morrisons, 29
Pochin Street, Croft, Leicestershire LE9 3HA.
Report Author Licensing Team Leader

1. What is this report about?

1.1 The Licensing Sub-Committee is required to determine an application to
vary a premises licence BLPR0026, relating to Morrisons, 29 Pochin Street,
Croft, LE9 3HA.

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the Licensing Sub Committee determines an application in accordance
with the Licensing Act 2003.
Having considered the application and representations, members must
consider whether to
e Grant the licence variation without modification
[...]
Authority and all Responsible Authorities. When the application is
accepted the applicant must place a notice detailing the application and the
relevant dates for representations to be submitted, once in a local publication
and on, at or near to the premises for 28 consecutive days. The Licensing
Authority must also display a notice detailing the application on their website
for 28 consecutive days commencing on the day after the application has
been accepted.

Significant Issues
There is no requirement for an EINA to be completed for this report.
In preparing this report, the author has considered issues related to Human

Rights, Legal Matters, Human Resources, Equalities, Public Health
Inequalities and there are no areas of concern.

Page 4



5.1

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

7.1

8.

Environmental impact

No Net Zero and Climate Impact Assessment (NZCIA) is required for this
report.

Appendix

Appendix A — Application to vary the premises licence
Appendix B — Existing Premises Licence

Appendix C — Advice for applicant from Environmental Health

Appendix D — Representations made by other persons

Background paper(s)

The Licensing Sub-Committee shall refer to the current Statement of
Licensing Policy, in particular sections;

3.0 Licensable Activities

5.0 Licensing Hours

6.0 Promotion of the Licensing Objectives

7.0 Prevention of Public Nuisance

8.0 Prevention of Crime and Disorder

9.0 Public Safety

10.0 The Protection of Children from Harm

19.0 Standardised Conditions.

The current Guidance, issued by the Home Office under Section 182 of the
Licensing Act 2003 (April 2018) should also be taken into consideration. In
particular.

Section 1.2 — 1.5 Licensing objectives and aims

1.15 - 1.17 General Principles

2.0 - 2.38 The Licensing Objectives

8.41 — 8.49 Steps to promote the licensing objectives

9.31 —9.41 Hearings

9.42 — 9.44 Determining actions that are appropriate for the promotion of the
Licensing objectives

10.1 — 10.3 Conditions - general

10.8 — 10.9 Imposed conditions

14.51 — 14.52 Licensing hours

Report author’s contact details

Jamie Osborne Licensing Team Leader
Jamie.osborne@blaby.gov.uk 0116 274 7513

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



m Appendix A

the heart of Leicestershire

Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003
PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST
Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your

answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

(Insert name(s) of applicant)
being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of the
Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below

Premises licence number
BLPR0026

Part 1 — Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
29 Pochin Street

Posttown | Croft Postcode LE9 3HA

Telephone number at premises (if any)

Non-domestic rateable value of premises £14,000

Part 2 — Applicant details

Daytime contact
telephone number

E-mail address (optional)

Current postal address if Samy (County) Limited
different from premises _
address 73-75 Corporation Road

Posttown | Middlesbrough | Postcode | TS1 1LY

Page 7




Part 3 - Variation

Please tick as appropriate

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possible? X]Yes ]
No

If not, from what date do you want the variation to take effect? |DD| |M|\|/I | |YY|Y\T |

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect in relation to the introduction of the late night
levy? (Please see guidance note 1) [ ]Yes X] No

Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation (Please see guidance note
2)

The variation is to do the following:

1. To extend the sale of alcohol to between the ho
[...]
holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable)

Name address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises
the supply of alcohol:

Mrs Michelle Clare Laing

82 Brookes Avenue

Croft

Leicestershire

LE9 3GL

Personal Licence number and issuing authority of Personal Licence held by Designated Premises Supervisor

(where the premises authorises for the supply of alcohol):

Personal licence Number: Licence Number: BLP0421
Licensing Authority: Licensing Authority:
ANNEXES

ANNEX 1 — MANDATORY CONDITIONS

ANNEX 2 — CONDITIONS CONSISTENT WITH THE OPERATING SCHEDULE

ANNEX 3 — CONDITIONS ATTACHED AFTER A HEARING

ANNEX 4 — AUTHORISED PLANS

As attached.

Caroline Harbour
Environmental Health, Housing & Community Services Group Manager

Page 2 of 4 BLPR0026

Page 28




PREMISES LICENCE SUMMARY BLPRO0026

District Council
/‘Nb‘—”_\

the heart of Leicestershire

Central England Co-operative Limited

29 Pochin Street
Croft
Leicestershire
LE9 3HA

Telephone Number:

Where the Licence is time limited the
dates:

Not applicable

Licensable Activities authorised by the licence:

Sale by retail of alcohol;

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities:

Sale by retail of alcohol

When Times
Everyday 07:00 - 22:00

The opening hours of the premises:

Everyday

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and /or off supplies:
Alcohol is supplied for consumption off the Premises

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of premises licence:

Central England Co-operative Limited
Central House, Queen Street, Lichfield , Staffordshire, WS13 6QD

Page 3 of 4 BLPR0026

Page 29



Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable)

Name of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises the supply of alcohol:

Mrs Michelle Clare Laing

State whether access to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited:

Caroline Harbour
Environmental Health, Housing & Community Services Group Manager

Page 4 of 4 BLPR0026

Page 30




From: Judith Cox-Rogers <Judith.Cox-Rogers@blaby.gov.uk> Appendix C
Sent: 17 February 2025 12:37

To: Licensing Mailbox <licensing@blaby.gov.uk>

Cc: Anna Farish <Anna.Farish@blaby.gov.uk>

Subject: Major Variation - Samy (County) Limited

For the attention of the licensing department,

Thank you for consulting our department with reference to the application for a Major
Variation to premises licence number BLPR0026 in connection with the extension of
hours for the sale of alcohol and the provision of late night refreshment at:

29 Pochin Street, Croft, Leicestershire, LE9 3HA

Having considered this application in light of the 4 licensing objectives, our
department have no representations to make regarding the application. The concern
our department has is regarding the opening times of the store in general, not
specifically the hours of alcohol sales or provision of late night refreshment and
therefore we have no reasonable grounds to make representation.

Advice for Applicant

Our department have received a complaint from a member of the public concerning
late night noise, in connection with possible deliveries (23:00-23:30hrs) associated
with the store. This complaint has not been substantiated. However, in the spirit of
the licensing objective: The prevention of public nuisance, our department would
not expect there to be any alcohol or late night refreshment deliveries between the
hours of 22:00 and 07:00hrs. Ideally, we would not expect deliveries to take place
after 20:00hrs.

Matters relating to noise from deliveries and other business associated activities will
be investigated by our department under statutory nuisance law, so we advise the
applicant to mitigate late night noise/disturbance issues by ensuring the following:
e All staff arrive and leave quietly
e No deliveries are planned for the hours between 20:00 and 07:00hrs
e No music is played inside the store so as to cause a likely disturbance to
residents particularly during the hours of 20:00 and 07:00hrs
e Any collection and use of 3" party delivery platforms to arrive and leave
quietly

| trust this information is of use to both applicant and yourselves,
Kind regards

Judith

Judith Cox-Rogers MCIEH CEnvH

Senior Environmental Health Officer

Environmental Health
Blaby District Council

Page 31


mailto:Judith.Cox-Rogers@blaby.gov.uk
mailto:licensing@blaby.gov.uk
mailto:Anna.Farish@blaby.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix D

Blaby

District Council BLABY DISTRICT COUNCIL

—— LICENSING ACT 2003
the heart of Leicestershire
REPRESENTATION FORM
Your name/organisation Maggie Wright County Councillor for Stoney Stanton and Croft
name/name of body you Division
represent

Address of person/organisation | Teena, Croft Road, Thurlaston, Leicestershire, LE9 7TB
making representation

Name of the premises you are Morrisons [The Old Co-op]
making a representation about

Address of the premises you are | Co-Operative Retail Services Ltd, 29 Pochin Street, Croft,
making a representation about Leicestershire.

What are you making a representation about?

Please indicate which part of the licence/certificate application you are making a representation about
(E.g. terminal hours, music and dancing, operating schedule)

Application No 25/0084/LICNG. | am concerned about the 24-hour Alcohol licensing application. The
store sits in the middle of a residential area in the village. The selling of Alcohol 24 hours a day and the
associated traffic and disturbance this may bring is a concern to those who live around the store.

Your representation must relate to one of the four Licensing Objectives

Licensing Objective Please provide full details of your concerns regarding the
application and include any evidence you may have in
support of it. Please use separate sheets if necessary

To prevent c
[...]
Page 59


mailto:licensing@blaby.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Application to Vary a Premises Licence - Morrisons, 29 Pochin Street, Croft, Leicestershire LE9 3HA.
	Appendix A - Application to vary the premises licence
	Appendix B- Existing Premises Licence
	Appendix C - Advice for Applicant from Environmental Health
	Appendix D - Representation Form - Cllr Maggie Wright
	Appendix D - Representation Form - Cllr Neil Wright
	Appendix D -Representation Form - Croft Parish Council
	Appendix D -Representation form - Elaine Gagin
	Appendix D -Representation form - Mr Taylor
	Appendix D -Representation form - Mrs J Abell
	Appendix D - Representation Form - Jonathan Read
	Appendix D -Representation form -Ellaine Read
	Appendix D -Representation form -Katherine Gibbon
	Appendix D -Representation form-Richard Hayes
	Appendix D - Representation Form -Group against 24h licencing on Petersfield




Minutes of the meeting


 

187 
 
Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday, 7 March 2025 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
   

Minutes of a meeting held at the Council Offices, Narborough 
   

FRIDAY, 7 MARCH 2025 
   

Present:- 
 

Cllr. Nick Chapman (Chairman) 
 

Cllr. Janet Forey Cllr. Susan Findlay Cllr. Bev Welsh 
(Reserve Member) 

 
 

Officers present:- 
 

 David Gill - Legal Advisor 
 Caroline Harbour - Environmental Health, Housing & 

Community Services Group Manager 
 Anna Farish - Environmental Services Manager 
 Jamie Osborne - Licensing Team Leader 
 Sandeep Tiensa - Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny 

Officer 
 Nicole Cramp - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 
 Avisa Birchenough - Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer 
 Claire Charters - Licensing Officer 
 Naheed Rashid - Licensing Officer 
 Judith Cox Rogers - Senior Environmental Health Officer 
 

Also in attendance:- 
Cllr. Neil Wright, Cllr. Julie Bradman (Parish) 

 Mohan Samy – Applicant, Robert Botkai – Applicant’s Representative 
 

 

 

250. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 

 The Democratic & Scrutiny Services Office invited nominations from the Sub 
– Committee for the election of Chairman for this meeting only. 

  

 
That Cllr. Nick Chapman be elected Chairman of the Licensing Sub-
Committee for this meeting only. 

  

251. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS  

 

 No disclosures were received. 

  



 

188 
 
Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday, 7 March 2025 

252. APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - MORRISONS, 29 
POCHIN STREET, CROFT, LEICESTERSHIRE LE9 3HA.  

 

 Considered – Report of the Licensing Team Leader. 
 
The Licensing Team Leader presented the report. 
 
The Applicant put forward their case to vary the Premises Licence. 
 
The Objectors presented their representations. 
 
The Applicant gave a closing speech. 
 
The Sub-Committee then retired at 1:37pm to consider the application in 
closed session. 
 
The Sub-Committee returned at 1.55pm to announce its decision. 

  

 DECISION 
 
In reaching its decision the sub-committee has had regard to the 
representations of the applicant and objectors, together with the Councils 
statement of licensing policy and guidance. The variation to the license is 
approved subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. All staff will be instructed to be considerate to neighbours when arriving or 

departing the premises so as not to cause a noise nuisance. 
 
2. There shall be no inbound deliveries between the hours of 2000 and 

0700. 
 
3. No music shall be played inside the store so as to cause a likely 

disturbance to residents. 
 
4. Any 3rd party couriers will be instructed to be considerate to neighbours 

when arriving or departing the premises so as not to cause a noise 
nuisance. 

 
Reason: 
 
The Sub-Committee having listened to all of the representations were 
satisfied that a 24H hour alcohol licence would allow the 4 licensing 
objectives to be met and adhered to and that it addresses the concerns in 
relation to public nuisance.  

  

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 1.57 P.M.


